

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1503 OF 2024

Conwood Agencies Pvt. Ltd	...Petitioner
Versus	
The State Of Maharashtra Through The Principal Secretary	...Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2057 OF 2022**

K G Enterprises And Anr.	...Petitioners
Versus	
Malhar Co-operative Housing Society Limited And 5 Ors.	...Respondents

Ms. Nidhi Lohya i/by Jhangiani Narula & Associates, for
Petitioner in WP No. 1507 of 2024.
Ms. Sayali Diwadkar & Ms. Saloni Shah i/b Trilegal, for
Petitioner in WP No. 2057 of 2022.
Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 15 in
WP No. 1503 of 2024.
Mr. Amit Tungare (through VC), for Respondent No. 1 in WP
No. 2057 of 2022.

**CORAM : M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.**

DATED : 10 OCTOBER 2025

P.C.:-

1. Ms. Nidhi Lohya, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to amend the petition in terms of the draft

amendment handed it.

2. She points out that, pending this petition, the deem conveyance, which was impugned in the petition, has been registered. She submits that the amendments now seeks to challenge this registered deem conveyance.

3. The main petition is yet to be admitted. The subsequent developments are sought to be challenged. Accordingly, we grant leave to amend. Amendment to be carried out on or before 7th November 2025 and the amendment petition should be served upon the respondents.

4. If the respondents wish to file any reply, they should file reply within two weeks of the receipt of the amended copy of the petition.

5. List this petition for further consideration on 20th November 2025.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J.)